Actuarial cost method Entry age normal

Investment rate of return 7.25% per year

Healthcare cost trend rates 4.5% per year

Participation 65% are expected to participate in future retiree medical plans

Mortality Healthy, disabled and beneficary mortality is based on the Pub-
2010 General Healthy Table projected to 2025 using Scale MP18

Upper Blackstone Water
Pollution Abatement District

Page 27 of 36 Basic Annual Financial Statements

The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB Plan investments was determined using a
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return
(expected returns, net of OPEB Plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each
major asset class.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by
adding expected inflation.  The target allocations for each major asset class are summarized in the
following table:

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 7.25%.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the District’s net OPEB liability calculated using
the current discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the District’s net OPEB liability using a
discount rate that is 1% lower or higher than the current rate:

Target
Asset Class Allocation

Domestic equity 30% to 70%
Domestic fixed income 30% to 70%
Mutual funds 0% to 30%
Money market funds 0% to 30%

 Total OPEB

Liability

 Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

 Net OPEB

Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at June 30, 2022 5,599,368$   3,155,209$   2,444,159$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 131,778   - 131,778
Interest 407,715   - 407,715
Differences in experience (1,300,704)   - (1,300,704)
Changes in assumptions - - -
Employer contributions - 416,563 (416,563)
Net investment income - 320,320 (320,320)
Benefit payments (196,063)   (196,063) -

Net changes (957,274)   540,820 (1,498,094)

Balances at June 30, 2023 4,642,094$   3,696,029$   946,065$

Increase (Decrease)

 Current Rate  1% Decrease  Current  1% Increase

7.25% 1,521,273$   946,065$   467,283

Net OPEB Liability At

Upper Blackstone Water
Pollution Abatement District

Page 28 of 36 Basic Annual Financial Statements

The following presents the District’s net OPEB liability calculated using the current healthcare
trend rate assumption of 4.50% as well as what the District’s net OPEB liability using a
healthcare trend rate that is 1% lower or higher than the current rate:

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized OPEB expense of $121,369.  Deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2023 were reported as